

APHC010427832023



FORM-I
NOTICE FOR APPEARANCE IN PERSON AFTER
ADMISSION
(SEE RULE 18)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)



TUESDAY, THE 28th DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 6755 OF 2023

Between:

Arikatla Sudhakara Rao, Contractor (Class-1), Aged 61 years, R/o. Flat No.304, Sai Apartment, Near RandB Bungalow, Gcsala Street, Kavali, S.P.S.R. Nellore District-524201.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri Tirumala Krishna Babu, Principal Secretary to Government, Health, Medical and Family Welfare Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. Sri D Muralidhar Reddy, The Managing Director, A.P.M.S.I.D.C. Department, Plot No.9, IT Park, Mangalagiri, Guntur District.
3. Sri Sudhakar Reddy, The Chief Engineer, A.P.M.S.I.D.C. Department, Plot No.9, IT Park, Mangalagiri, Guntur District.
4. Sri V Chittibabu, The Superintending Engineer, A.P.M.S.I.D.C. Circle, Plot No.101, Door No. 11-637, 2nd Lane, Annapurna Nagar, Gorantla, Guntur, Guntur District.
5. Sri B Sridhar Reddy, 5. The Executive Engineer, A.P.M.S.I.D.C. Division, Near Fever Hospital Compound, Amaravati Road, Guntur, Guntur District.
6. Sri Venugopal Reddy, The Collector and District Magistrate, Collectorate Compound, Guntur, Guntur District.

7. Sri S S Rawat, The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary to Government, Department of Finance and Planning, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
8. Sri C Hari Kiran IAS, The Special Commissioner of Agriculture, Andhra Pradesh, Nallapaadu Road, Chuttugunta, Guntur, Guntur District.
9. Sri Saurabh Gaur, S/o not known to the Petitioner, Aged about not known to the Petitioner, The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary to Government, Health, Medical and Family Welfare Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District-522237
10. Sri Veerapandiyan, S/o not known to the Petitioner, Aged about not known to the Petitioner, The Managing Director, A.P.M.S.I.D.C. Department, Plot No.9, IT Park, Mangalagiri, Guntur District.522503
11. Sri P Nehru, S/o not known to the Petitioner, Aged about not known to the Petitioner, The Chief Engineer, A.P.M.S.I.D.C. Department, Plot No.9, IT Park, Mangalagiri, Guntur District.522503.
12. Sri V Chittibabu, S/o not known to the Petitioner, Aged about not known to the Petitioner, The Chief Engineer, A.P.M.S.I.D.C. Circle, Plot No.101, Door No-11-637, 2nd Lane, Annapurna Nagar, Gorantla, Guntur, Guntur District.522034.
13. Sri H H Naiyak, S/o not known to the Petitioner, Aged about not known to the Petitioner, The Executive Engineer, A.P.M.S.I.D.C. Division, Near Fever Hospital Compound, Amaravati Road, Guntur, Guntur District
14. Smt A Thameem Ansariya, D/o not known to the Petitioner, Aged about not known to the Petitioner, The Collector and District Magistrate, Collectorate Compound, Guntur, Guntur District-522034.
15. Sri Peeyush Kumar, S/o not known to the Petitioner, Aged about not known to the Petitioner, Rep By its Principal Secretary to Government, Department of Finance and Planning, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District-522237.

(RR 9 to 15 are impleaded as per court order dated 28/07/2026,
Vide IA No-1/2026 in CC No-6755 of 2023)

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented the above case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of courts Act 1971, through his Counsel SRI ARUN SHOWRI G, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for willful, deliberate and wanton violation of the orders dt-08.05.2023 of this Hon'ble Court made in WP.No.11330 of 2023.

WHEREAS the said case coming on for HEARING on this day and whereas the High court, upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the earlier order of High Court dated 23.02.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI ARUN SHOWRI G, Advocate for the Petitioner and of SRI S.APPADHARA REDDY, Advocate for the Respondent No.1, and of VENKATA REDDY CHITTEM, Advocate for the Respondent Nos.2 to 5, and of SRI N ASWARTHA NARAYANA, Advocate for Respondent Nos.6 &8, and of SRI C.SUMON, Advocate for the Respondent No.7, and of SRI KOCHIRI RAMA RAO, Advocate for the Respondent No.15, the Court made the following

ORDER:

Registry is directed to carry out necessary amendments accordingly.

This court prima facie finds there is willful disobedience of the orders passed by this court.

ADMIT against respondent nos.9 to 14.

No representation for Sri C.Sumon, Sri Venkat Reddy Chittem, Sri Aswartha Narayana, learned counsel for the respondents.

At request of Sri Rama Rao Kochiri and S.Appadhara reddy,
learned counsel for respondents, post on 25.08.2026 finally.

To

1. Sri Saurabh Gaur, The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep.by its Principal Secretary to Government, Health, Medical and Family Welfare Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District-522237
2. Sri Veerapandiyan, The Managing Director, A.P.M.S.I.D.C. Department, Plot No.9, IT Park, Mangalagiri, Guntur District.522503
3. Sri P Nehru, The Chief Engineer, A.P.M.S.I.D.C. Department, Plot No.9, IT Park, Mangalagiri, Guntur District.522503.
4. Sri V Chittibabu, The Chief Engineer, A.P.M.S.I.D.C. Circle, Plot No.101, Door No-11-637, 2nd Lane, Annapurna Nagar, Gorantla, Guntur, Guntur District.522034.
5. Sri H H Naiyak, The Executive Engineer, A.P.M.S.I.D.C. Division, Near Fever Hospital Compound, Amaravati Road, Guntur, Guntur District
6. Smt A Thameem Ansariya, The Collector and District Magistrate, Collectorate Compound, Guntur, Guntur District-522034.

WHEREAS your attendance is necessary to answer the charge under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act viz; for willful, deliberate and wanton violation of the orders dt-08.05.2023 of this Hon'ble Court made in WP.No.11330 of 2023.

Therefore, you, viz ;

1. Sri Saurabh Gaur, The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep.by its Principal Secretary to Government, Health, Medical and Family Welfare Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District-522237

2. Sri Veerapandiyan, The Managing Director, A.P.M.S.I.D.C. Department, Plot No.9, IT Park, Mangalagiri, Guntur District.522503
3. Sri P Nehru, The Chief Engineer, A.P.M.S.I.D.C. Department, Plot No.9, IT Park, Mangalagiri, Guntur District.522503.
4. Sri V Chittibabu, The Chief Engineer, A.P.M.S.I.D.C. Circle, Plot No.101, Door No-11-637, 2nd Lane, Annapurna Nagar, Gorantla, Guntur, Guntur District.522034.
5. Sri H H Naiyak, The Executive Engineer, A.P.M.S.I.D.C. Division, Near Fever Hospital Compound, Amaravati Road, Guntur, Guntur District
6. Smt A Thameem Ansariya, The Collector and District Magistrate, Collectorate Compound, Guntur, Guntur District-522034.

are hereby required to appear in person before the High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati (Nelapadu) on **25.08.2026** at 10.30 A.M and show cause as to why you shall not be punished or other appropriate order be not passed against you for contempt of the High Court of Andhra Pradesh, at Amaravati.

You shall attend the High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravati at Nelapadu, in person on **25.08.2026** at 10.30 A.M and shall continue to attend the High Court on all days thereafter to which date the case against you stands adjourned, and until final orders are passed on the charge against you.

Herein fail not.


DEPUTY REGISTRAR

To,

1. The District Judge, Guntur, Guntur District (By **Special Messenger** in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent Nos.9 to 14 and to return to this court before 25.08.2026)

2. Sri Saurabh Gaur, The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep.by its Principal Secretary to Government, Health, Medical and Family Welfare Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District-522237
3. Sri Veerapandiyan, The Managing Director, A.P.M.S.I.D.C. Department, Plot No.9, IT Park, Mangalagiri, Guntur District.522503
4. Sri P Nehru, The Chief Engineer, A.P.M.S.I.D.C. Department, Plot No.9, IT Park, Mangalagiri, Guntur District.522503.
5. Sri V Chittibabu, The Chief Engineer, A.P.M.S.I.D.C. Circle, Plot No.101, Door No-11-637, 2nd Lane, Annapurna Nagar, Gorantla, Guntur, Guntur District.522034.
6. Sri H H Naiyak, The Executive Engineer, A.P.M.S.I.D.C. Division, Near Fever Hospital Compound, Amaravati Road, Guntur, Guntur District
7. Smt A Thameem Ansariya, The Collector and District Magistrate, Collectorate Compound, Guntur, Guntur District-522034. (Addressee Nos. 2 to 7 by **Special Messenger** along with a copy of petition and Affidavit)
8. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

RCJ

DATED:28/07/2026

NOTE: POST ON 25.08.2026 FINALLY.

ORDER

CC NO. 6755 OF 2023

FORM-1 NOTICE TO RESPONDENT Nos.9 to 14

